

**FILED**

**MAY 08 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 30093-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

JAMES W. AASEBY, et. al.,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM VUE, et. al,

Defendants,

J. SCOTT MILLER and the Law Firm of Miller, Devlin & McLean, P.S.,  
Appellants

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

J. SCOTT MILLER, WSBA #14620  
Appellant  
201 W. North River Drive, Suite 500  
Spokane, WA 99201-2266  
(509) 327-5591

**FILED**

**MAY 08 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 30093-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

JAMES W. AASEBY, et. al.,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM VUE, et. al,

Defendants,

J. SCOTT MILLER and the Law Firm of Miller, Devlin & McLean, P.S.,  
Appellants

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

J. SCOTT MILLER, WSBA #14620  
Appellant  
201 W. North River Drive, Suite 500  
Spokane, WA 99201-2266  
(509) 327-5591

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Assignments of Error .....	1
a. Assignment of Error No. 1 .....	1
b. Assignment of Error No. 2 .....	2
c. Assignment of Error No. 3 .....	2
d. Assignment of Error No. 4 .....	2
e. Assignment of Error No. 5 .....	2
III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....	2
IV. Statement of the Case .....	3
a. Procedural Background .....	3
b. Facts .....	17
V. Argument .....	23
A. Discovery Sanctions Were Improper .....	23
B. Any Errors Were Caused by Plaintiffs' Attorney or the Result Of Failure to Mitigate .....	27
C. Amount of Sanctions is Excessive .....	28
D. Scope of Review .....	29
E. Attorney's Fees .....	30
VI. Conclusion .....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994) .....	24
<i>Blair v. Ta-Seattle East</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011) .....	23
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992) .....	24
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.3d 4874, P.2d 1036 (1997) .....	23
<i>Carlson v. Lake Chelan Hospital</i> , 116 Wn.App. 718, 75 P.3d 533 (2003) ....	25
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Vue</i> , 151 Wn.App. 1005, 2009 WL 1941991 .....	5
<i>Just Dirt, Inc. V. Knight Excavating, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn.App. 409, 157 P.3d 431 (2007) .....	26
<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.App. 749, 33 P.3d 406 (2010) .....	30
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco</i> , 117 Wn.App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003) .....	26
<i>Panorama Village Homeowner's Ass'n v. Golden Rule Roofing</i> , 102 Wn.App. 422, 10 P.3d 417 (2000) .....	24
<i>Philips v. Richmond</i> , 59 Wn.2d 571, 369 P.2d 299 (1962) .....	23
<i>Physicians Insurance Exchange v. Fison Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	23
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn.App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004) .....	25

*Snedigar v. Hodderson*, 53 Wn.App. 476, 768 P.2d 1 (1989) ..... 23

State Statutes:

RCW 4.84.185 ..... 30

Court Rules:

RAP 18.1 ..... 30

CR 11 ..... 23, 24, 25, 31

CR 26 ..... 25
